
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

WANDA MAXIMOFF

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR UNTIMELY RETURN AND TO PRECLUDE ENTITLEMENT TO
EQUITABLE TOLLING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Factual Background..... 2

 B. Procedural History..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The motion to dismiss for untimely return should be granted because the Government returned the Indictment in violation of the statute of limitations after failing to properly institute the action within the requisite period and then subsequently urging a six-month extension in compliance with a completely inapplicable statute.....5

 A. The Government failed to obtain a waiver of indictment from Ms. Maximoff in violation of Federal rules of Criminal Procedure 7(b), and it was thus void from its inception and did not properly “institute” the action within the requisite statute of limitations.....6

 B. The Government’s allegation of compliance with § 3288 is incapable of saving their indictment even though it was returned within six months of the grand jury being reconvened because the information was dismissed before, and not after, the expiration of the statute of limitations, rendering § 3288 entirely inapplicable.....9

II. Equitable tolling is not warranted because the Government did not investigate diligently and the defendant did not act in bad faith, deceive the government, or make false assurances.....12

 A. Equitable tolling is not warranted because the information filed prior to the tolling of the statute of limitations was not pending when the indictment was filed.....14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	6
<i>Frye v. Hickman</i> , 273 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Jaben v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 214 (1965).....	8
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wash.2d 193 (1998).....	12
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	6
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 352 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	5
<i>Prekeges v. King County</i> , 98 Wash. App. 275 (1999).....	12
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003), as amended (Nov. 3, 2003).....	12
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	5
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. CR RDB-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Choate</i> , 276 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1960).....	11
<i>United States v. Grady</i> , 544 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Italiano</i> , 894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , No. CRIM.A.04-10232-RWZ, 2005 WL 2886213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 4:14-CR-61, 2016 WL 2926365 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016).....	8

Young v. United States, 354 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1965).....11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....1, 4, 6

18 U.S.C. § 3288.....5, 9

18 U.S.C. § 3289.....9

18 U.S.C. § 3298.....5

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7.....7

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/institute>,
(last visited Aug. 28, 2021).....6

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....6, 7
